



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE TESLA MOTORS, INC.
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

C.A. No. 181, 2022

Court Below:

Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware, C.A. No. 12711-VCS
Consolidated

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Daniel L. Berger
485 Lexington Ave
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (646) 722-8500
Fax: (646) 722-8501

**KESSLER TOPAZ MELTZER
& CHECK, LLP**

Lee D. Rudy
Eric L. Zagar
Justin O. Reliford
Matthew Benedict
280 King of Prussia Road
Radnor, PA 19087
Tel: (610) 667-7706
Fax: (610) 667-7056

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.

Jay W. Eisenhofer (#2864)
Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)
Kelly L. Tucker (#6382)
Vivek Upadhya (#6241)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 622-7000
Fax: (302) 622-7100

*Co-Lead Counsel for Co-Lead
Plaintiffs/Below Appellants*

**PRICKETT, JONES & ELLIOT,
P.A.**

Michael Hanrahan (#941)
Kevin H. Davenport (#5327)
Samuel L. Closic (#5468)
1310 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 888-6500
Fax: (302) 658-8111

*Additional Counsel for Co-Lead
Counsel for Co-Lead Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants*

**ROBBINS GELLAR RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP**

Randall J. Baron

David T. Wissbroecker

655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

San Diego, CA 92101

Tel: (619) 231-1058

Fax: (619) 231-7423

*Co-Lead Counsel for Co-Lead
Plaintiffs-Below/Appellants*

DATED: July 12, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACT FINDINGS.....	8
I. MUSK AND THE BOARD WERE CONFLICTED.....	8
II. SOLARCITY FACED A LOOMING “MAJOR LIQUIDITY CRISIS”	10
III. MUSK PROPOSED THE ACQUISITION WITHOUT INFORMING THE BOARD OF SOLARCITY’S FINANCIAL CRISIS	12
IV. SOLARCITY’S FINANCIAL CRISIS GREW MORE DIRE	14
V. MUSK AND THE TESLA BOARD AGREED TO PURSUE THE ACQUISITION.....	16
VI. SOLARCITY CONTINUED TO DETERIORATE AFTER TESLA’S INITIAL OFFER	19
VII. EVERCORE DISCOVERED SOLARCITY’S FINANCIAL CRISIS AND INFORMED MUSK, WHO PUSHED TO LOCK UP THE DEAL BEFORE SOLARCITY’S IMPENDING EARNINGS ANNOUNCEMENT.....	21
VIII. THE CONFLICTED TESLA BOARD FINALLY LEARNED ABOUT SOLARCITY’S FINANCIAL CRISIS, BUT FOLLOWED MUSK’S URGINGS TO QUICKLY MOVE FORWARD ANYWAY.....	23
IX. SOLARCITY’S DETERIORATION CONTINUED POST- ANNOUNCEMENT, WHILE MUSK PRESSURED TESLA’S STOCKHOLDERS.....	26
ARGUMENT	29
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO DETERMINE THAT MUSK HAD NOT MET HIS BURDEN TO PROVE FAIR DEALING.....	29
A. Question Presented.....	29
B. Scope of Review.....	29

C.	Merits of Argument	29
1.	The Trial Court’s Findings of Fact Required a Determination of Unfair Dealing	30
2.	The Trial Court’s Findings Required a Determination That the Unfair Process Affected the Price	36
3.	The Stockholder Vote Was Not Fully Informed and Disinterested.....	40
II.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY INCORRECTLY FORMULATING AND APPLYING THE FAIR PRICE COMPONENT OF THE ENTIRE FAIRNESS TEST	44
A.	Question Presented.....	44
B.	Scope of Review.....	44
C.	Merits of the Argument	44
1.	The Trial Court Erred By Applying a Bifurcated Entire Fairness Test	44
2.	The Trial Court Erred by Rote Reliance on Market Price	45
3.	The Trial Court Misapplied the Entire Fairness Standard by Not Determining SolarCity’s Value at the Time of Closing	47
a.	SolarCity’s Stock Price Would Have Declined Between June and November	49
b.	The Trial Court’s Findings Preclude Reliance on SolarCity’s June 21 Stock Price	50
4.	The Trial Court Compounded the Flaws in Its Fair Price Determination With Other Errors	52
5.	The Stockholder Vote Did Not Prove Fair Price	54
	CONCLUSION.....	56

Ex. A: Final Order and Judgment, dated Apr. 27, 2022 (Trans ID 67513447)

Ex. B: Memorandum Opinion, dated Apr. 27, 2022 (Trans ID 67513419)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACP Master, Ltd. v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 3421142 (Del. Ch. July 21, 2017)	47
<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	30, 34, 47
<i>Basho Technologies Holdco B, LLC v. Georgetown Basho Investors, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 3326693 (Del. Ch. July 6, 2018)	34, 39, 40
<i>Bomarko, Inc. v. Int’l Telecharge, Inc.</i> , 794 A.2d 1161 (Del. Ch. 1999)	30, 39
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993)	30
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	38
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	55
<i>Dieckman v. Regency GP LP</i> , 2021 WL 537325 (Del. Ch. Feb. 15, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dole Food Co., Inc. Shareholder Litigation</i> , 2015 WL 5052214 (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2015)	34, 38, 39
<i>eBay Domestic Holdings, Inc. v. Newmark</i> , 16 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2010)	45
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del. Ch. April 28, 2003)	48
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	30

<i>HMG/Courtland Props., Inc. v. Gray</i> , 749 A.2d 94 (Del. Ch. 1999)	39
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	29, 34
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Commc'n Sys., Inc.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1995)	29, 44, 45
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997)	30, 39
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. MacMillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989)	29
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985)	42
<i>S.E.C. v. Murphy</i> , 626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980)	42
<i>SEC v. Conaway</i> , 2009 WL 902063 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2009)	42, 43
<i>Sterling v. Mayflower Hotel Corp.</i> , 93 A.2d 107 (Del. 1952)	29
<i>SV Inv. Partners, LLC v. Thoughtworks, Inc.</i> , 7 A.3d 973 (Del. Ch. 2010)	46
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 553902 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2020)	41, 55
<i>In re Tesla Motors, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2022 WL 1237185 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verition Partners Master Fund Ltd. v. Aruba Networks, Inc.</i> , 210 A.3d 128 (Del. 2019)	45, 46, 52
<i>In re Vivendi Universal, S.A., Sec. Litig.</i> , 634 F. Supp.2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	42

Voigt v. Metcalf,
2020 WL 614999 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2020).....33, 34

Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.,
457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....*passim*

William Penn P’ship v. Saliba,
13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011).....30, 39, 40, 45

Zirn v. VLI Corp.,
621 A.2d 773 (Del. 1993).....41
